










OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COM
Forthe yearended 31 March

Revenue from contracts with customers

Cost of revenue

Gross profit

Other income

General and administrative expenses

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Depreciation on right of use assets

Profit from operations

Finance costs

Profit for the year, before tax

Taxation

Profit for the year, after tax

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the year

Notes

'13

14

2025
RO

6,079,075

(5,030,702)

2024
RO

5,954,250

(4,718,080)

'15

2

4

1,049,373

7,919

(467,421)

(243,673)

(62,560)

1,236,170

23,347

(333,e23)

(245,436)

(58,265)

282,537

(137,587)

621,893

(132,961)16

18

144,950

(35,248)

488,932

(1s6,820)

352,112

__10?,?02 _352,112_

The accoFpa.nvinq notes on pages 7 to 20 form an integral part of these finangial statements.
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EOLJITY
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

As at 1 April2024

Total comprehensive income for the year:
Profit for the year

Transfer to legal reserve

Net movement in deeply subordinated
loan

As at31 March 2025

As at 1 April2023

Total comprehensive income for the year:
Profit for the year

Transfer to legal reserve

Net movement in deeply subordinated loan

As at 31 March2024

Deeply
Legal subordinated

reserve loan
RO RO

47,099 543,225

2,901

- 244,791

35,211

Retained
earnings Total

RO RO

545,009 1,285.333

109,702 109,702

(2,901)

- 244,791

- 352,112 352,112

- (35,211)

-$A.qqA---59,99q- 
?84006 l,sl.go, 1s3rf16

Share
capital

RO

150,000

Share
capital

RO

150,000

Deeply
Legal subordinated Retained

reserve loan earnings Total
RO RO RO RO

11,888 664,309 228,108 1,054,305

- (121,084) - (121,084)

1 50.000 _47p9e_ @ - 54s^000' l785.s33

ffi
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Forthe yearended 31 March

Gash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year, before tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipmqnt
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
Loss on lease modification
Employess' end of service benefits
Depreciation on right of use assets
Finance costs

Changes in:
lnventories
Trade and other receivables
Trade and other payables

Cash generated from / (used in) operations

Tax paid

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities

Gash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and bquipment
Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Net movement in deeply subordinated loan
Term loan repayment
Lease liabilities paid
Finanace costs paid
Net cash used in financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year

Gash and cash equivalents at the end of thg year

321,838 (303,580)

2025
RO

144,950

243,673

10

14,535
62,560

137,587
603,314

(353,952)
(668,623)

775,726
356,466

(34,6281

488,932

245,806
(6,000)

58,265
132,961
919,964

(602,556)
(1,075,477)

506,224
(251,845)

(51,735)

2024
RO

(313,300) (21,344)
6,000

(313,300)

244,781
(86,090)
(70,984)

(125,163)
(37,456)

(28,918)

(1,317,816)

(15,344)

(121,084)
(105,277)

(69,359)
(119,790)
(415,510)

(734,434)

(583,382)

J1,3!9ruL _llp!-7.g.rcI

For the purpose of statement of cash flows the cash and cash equivalents contains amount net of cash and
bank balances and bank borrowings disclosed in note 7 of the financial statements.

The accompanvino notes on paqes 7 to 20 form an inteoral part of these financial statements.
Daaa APage 6
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qgEAN AQUATTC PROTETNS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIALETATEN/IENITS
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

1 REPORTINGENTITYANDPRINCIPALACT]VITIES

ocean Aquatic Proteins LLC (lhe company') is registered as a Limited Liability company incorporated on 11April 2018, under the commercial companies Law of the sultanate of oman. The principal activities of thecompany are manufacture of fish products, extraction ano reRninj oifish ano marine mammal oils, preparationand preservation of fish crustaceans and mollusks by drying, smiring-ano salting. The company,s registeredaddress is Postal code 324, shinas, North Al Batinah, sultanate of oian.
The company's shareholding structure on 31 March 2025 and31 March 2024isset out below:

Name of shareholder

Mr. Saif Salim Ahmed Al-Rawahi- Omani
Mukka Proteins Limited - lndia
Mr. Mohammed Haris Kalandan - Omani

2 BASIS OF PREFARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards(IFRS) and the applicable requirements of the commercial companles taw of 2019, of the Sultanate of oman.

2.2 Functional and presentation currency and basis of measurement
The financial statements have been presented in Rial omani ("Ro"), which is the company,s functionalcurrency and are prepared under the historical cost convention and on going concern basis.

2.3 New and amended IFRS adopted by the Company
The financial statements have been drawn up based on accounting standards, interpretations andamendments effective as at 1 April2024. The company has adopted the following applicable new and revisedStandards and lnterpretations issued by lnternational Accounting Standards Board and the lnternational
Financial Reporting lnterpretations Committee, whlch were effectivJfor the current accounting period:

a) classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants - amendments
to IAS 1;

b) Lease liability in sale and leaseback - amendments to IFRS 16; and
c) Supplier finance arrangements - amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7

The management believes that the adoption of the above amendments has not had any signiflcant impact onthe recognition' measurement, presentation and disclosures of items in the financial statements for the current
accounting period.

2.4 New and amended rFRs which are in issue but not yet effective
c-grtain new accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards have been issued, but not yet
effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial siatements. The Company intends to adoptthese new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective. Following isthe list of those standards:

(a) Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of exchangeability (effective for annual periods beginning on or after .t

January 2025)

(b) Amendments to the classification and measurement of financial lnstruments - Amendments to IFRS 9 ancIFRS 7 (effective for annuar periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026)

Shareholding %
2025 2024

30 30
63 63
77

-m0'-ToE

(c) IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability - Disclosures (effective for annual periods beginning onorafter 1January2027) -A

ww
,3t-.a i:l&.g.ctil
c.R.1317680



OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAI STATEMM
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

2 BASTS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.5 Material accounting policies
The material accounting poricies adopted by the company are as foflows:

lncome tax
Taxation is provided in accordance with omani fiscar regurations.

Deferred income tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the statement offinancial position date between the tax bases of asiets and liabilities and their carrying amounts.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the periodwhen the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on laws that have been enacted at the statement offinancial position date.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised 
_for 

all deductible temporary differences and carry-fonrard ofunused tax assets and unused tax losses to the extent that it is proLable that taxable profit ,ritt be availableagainst which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-fbnuard of unused tax assets and unused taxlosses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date andreduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part
of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

lncome tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the statement ofprofit or loss.

Foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction.Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

"rrr"n"L. 
are retranslated at the rates of exchange

:l'i::-" 
the statement of financial position date. All exchange differences are taken to the statement of profit

Revenue recognition
The- revenue is recognised under 5 step model of IFRS 15. The company recognises revenue when theperformance obligations related to rendering of services and supply of goods are Jatisfied, The invoices aregenerated on regular basis' The revenue is recognised from the'customers based mainly Lased outside theSultanate of Oman.

Financial assets
lnitial recognition
The Company's financial. assets comprise trade receivables, due from related parties and cash and cashequivalents' These financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequenly measured at amortisedcost.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset,s contractual cash flowcharacteristics and the company's business mode-l for managing them.

ln order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost, it needs to give rise to cash flowsthat are 'solely payments of principal and interest (sPPl)' on the principal amount outstanding. Thisassessment is referred to as the sppl test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in

:.:|!r::,9?:::1,:,:::n"1?y:..I1?l^Tlfr_,_ryll determines whether cash frows wirr resurt from colecting

ffi_@

t rlv1A.

The of financial assets at amortised cost is analysed as follows:



OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

2 BASTS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.5 Material accounting poticies (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets at amortised cost:
The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

a) The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to
collect contractual cash flows; and
b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

lnterest income from financial assets, if any, is included in finance income using the effective interest rate
method. lmpairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss.

Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary
course of business and represent the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e.
only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). They are generally due for
settlement within 30 to 60 days and therefore are all classified as current

Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they
contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value..The Company holds the trade
receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequenly
at amortised cost.

lmpairment
Financialassels
A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is
impaired. The company measures the impairment using the expected credit loss llcl) modet for different
categories of financial assets.

Trade receivable
The Company uses a single rate valuation method to calculate ECLs for trade receivable since the historical
data is not representative of credit losses as there have been insignificant credit losses in the past. The default
rates are based on external credit rating agencies for industry ind country wise default rates, adjusted for
fonvard-looking factors specific to the economic environment in lhe Sultanate of oman.

Other financial assets
For other financial assets, which are subject to impairment, the ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit
exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk sinie initial recognition, ECLs areprovided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next12-months (a 12-
month ECL).

For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
a lifetime ECL is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of
the timing of the default.

For bank balances and cash, the ECL adjustments are made only if they are material.

amount of a financial asset is written off when the company has no reasonable
ering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.rifr

9lOteI

w
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO
For the year ended 31 March 2O2S

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.5 Materia! accounting policies (continued)

lmpairment (continued)

The company individually makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based onwhether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The company expects no significant recovery from theamount written off' However, financial assets that are written off could stitt oe suoleit to enforcement activitiesin order to comply with the company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Non financial assets
At the end of each reporting period, the management assesses if there is any indication of impairment of nonfinancial assets' lf an indication exists, the management estimates the recoverable amount of the asset andrecognises an impairment loss in the statement of profit or loss. The management also assesses if there is anyindication that an impairment loss recognised in prior years no tonger exists or has reduced. The resultantimpairment loss or reversals are recogniieu immediatety in the staterient of profit or loss.

Provisions
A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the company has a present legal or the expected futurecash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments constructivJ obligation that can beestimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be ,"q'rir"o to setge theobligation' Provisions are determined by discounting of the time value of money and the risks specific to theliabilitu.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of equipment is theirpurchase price together with any incidental expenses necessary to bring the assets to their intended conditionand location' subsequent costs are included in the asset's 

"rrrying 
amount or recognised as a separate asset,as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to thecompany and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged tothe statement of profit or ross during the year in which theyLre incurred.

The cost of property, plant and equipment is written-down to residual value using straight line method, over theestimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful lives are set out below:

Building
Plant and machineries
Furniture and fixtures
Motor vehicles

Years
10

7
3

3

capital work-in-progress is stated at cost. when the underlying asset is ready for its intended use, capital work-in-progress balance is tran-sferred to the appropriate equiphe-nt category and depreciated in accordance withthe depreciation policies of the company. capital *or6-;n-progress iJ not depreiiated until the asset is readyfor use.

Borrowing costs incurred for construction of any qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that isrequired to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. other borrowing costi are expensed.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.where the carrying amount of an item of equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, it iswritten-down immediately to its recoverable amount.

and losbes on disoosals of equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amounts and are
f=$qccount in determining other income.

d;#-ry

irtvrtt'
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAT STATEN/ENTS
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

2 BASIS OF PREPARAT|ON (continued)

2.5 Material accounting policies (continued)

Leases
The Company leases its factory, machinery and land premises under various lease arrangements. Contractsmay contain both lease and non-lease components. The Company allocates the consideration in the contract tothe lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-along prices unless it has elected not toseparate lease and non-lease components and instead accounts for these as a single lease component.

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leasedasset is available for use by the company. Lease liabilities include thr-e net present value of the following leasepayments:

a. fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable
b' variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as atthe commencement date
c. amounts expected to be payable by the company under residual value guarantees
d' the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise the option, ande' penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement
of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. lf that rate cannotbe readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Lease payments are allocated between the principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to thestatement of profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on theremaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:a the amount of the initial measurement of lease liabilityb any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentivesc any initial direct costs, and
d restoration costs, if applicable.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on astraight-line basis. lf the company is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset isdepreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases and low value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as anexpense in the statement of profit or loss.

Inventories
lnventories are measured at.the lower of cost (determined by weighted average method, including acquisition
and 

.preparation costs) and net realizable value (estimateo siting price less completion/selling costs).Provisions are made for obsolete or slow-moving items.

2.6 Critical accounting estimates and judgements
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from theie estimates. The estimates and underlying
assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in theperiod in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision andfuture periods if the revision affects both current and future peiioos. Judgments mao'e oy the management inthe application of IFRSs that have an effect on the financial statements and estimates wiih a significant risk ofg[rft adjustment in the next period mainly comprises of the provisi". f* ;il;"t"d 

"r"oiir"".'"#il , f;i
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL-STETEMENTS
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

3 PROPERTY, PLANTAND ESUIPMENT

The movement schedures, of property, prant and equipment is set out on page 20.

4 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

The company has entered into leasing arrangements for factory building, machinery and land. The lease termfor factory has been assessed as 10 years, 5 years for machinery and 15 y"ur. ior the land. The weightedaverage incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities is 
-o.sz 

per annum (31 March ze24:6.80/o per

a) Right of use assets
The movement in right-of-use asset is as set out below:

2025

RO
2024

RO

As at 1 April
Lease modification
Depreciation charge for the year
As at 31 March

b)Lease liabitities
i)The movement ih lease liabilities is as set out below:

As at 1 April
Lease modification
Add: interest expense (note 16)
Less: lease payments
At 31 March

Non-current portion of lease liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities

ii) The following tabre sets out the maturity anarysis of rease
payments to be made over the lease terms:

204,812 263,077
7,293

(62,560) (58.265)

149,535 204,812

2025
RO

216,006

7,293
12,424

2024
RO

272,194

13,171
(70,984) (69,359)

164,739 216.006

102,373 160,423
62,366 55,583

164,739 216.006

liabilities showing the undiscounted lease

Less than one year
More than one year

Future
minimum

lease
payments

RO

70,995

Present
value of

minimum
lease

lnterest payments

8,619 62,366
113,939 11,465 102,373
184,823 20,084 164.739

,.J"* \ *
?680 , d
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oqEAN AQUATTC PROTETNS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAI STATE\4EIM
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

4 RIGHT oF usE ASSETS AND LEASE LrABrLrflEs (continued)

iii) The amount pertaining to leases recognised in the statement of profit or loss are as follows:

Depreciation on right of use assets
Interest on lease liabilities (note 16)
Short term rent (note 15)

iv) The amount recognised in the statement of cash flows is as follows:

Lease liabilities paid

5 INVENTORIES

Finished goods

Inventories of finished goods includes fish meal, fish oil and fish soluble.

6 TRADEAND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables
Advance to suppliers
Due from related parties (note .17)

VAT recoverable
Loans and advances
Other receivables

Cash in hand
Cash at bank
Cash and bank balances for the purpose of financial position
Bank borrowings
Cash and bank balances for the purpose of cash flows

70,984 69,359

7,773 6,570

2025
RO

62,560
12,424

2025
RO

202s
RO

2025
RO

1,997,659

374,220
317,633

11,375
2,700

2025
RO

3,926
260

2024
RO

58,265
13,171

auz+

RO

2024

RO

1,590,978 1,237 ,026

94,882 129,839

2024
RO

70n AEe

968,096

190,260

14,114

37,084

_2.?98.469 _2 12e R/,F.

Trade receivable are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 to 60 days credit terms. The details of creditrisks on trade receivable is disclosed in note 19.

7 CASHAND BANKBALANCES

2024
RO

1,537

32,754
4,196

(1,350,920)

_ip4ql31l

34,291
(1,352,i07)

ffi



QCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATE"I\4ENITS
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

8 SHARE CAPITAL

Auth orized, lssued an d s u b sc ri bed
150,000 shares of RO 1 each

Term loan
Less: current portion of term loan
Non-current portion of term loan

2025
RO

2024
RO

150,000 150,000

The shareholding structure has been mentioned in note 1.

9 LEGAL RESERVE

ln accordance with the commercial companies Law of 2019, of the Sultanate of oman, annual appropriation
10% of the net profit for the year is to be made to the legal reserve until the reserye equals one-third of the
company's share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

10 TERM LOAN

2025
RO

2024
RO

142,654 228,744
(95,012) (95,012)

47,642 133,732

The Company has been transferred a term loan availed by a retated party (Mukka Sea Food lndustries Limited)
based in lndia, from an lndian commercial bank. However, the related disbursement was done from the HDFC
Bank in Bahrain' The loan has a tenure of 6 years and interest is charged at prevailed market rates.

The loan is secured by:
- a mortgage on property located in lndia;
- 10% cash margin provided by a related party; and
- personal guarantees of the owners of related parties.

11 BANK BORROWING

2025
RO

2024
RO

Bank overdraft 1,350,920 1,352,107

The Company has been sanctioned an overdraft facility from a commercial bank in lndia for a tenure of oneyear to meet working capital requirements of the Company. The interest is charged at mutually agreed market
rates.

The facility is secured by:

- a charge on the stock and book debts of the Company; and
- corporate guarantee of the parent Company.

ffi(t tvt\
. -'t;j'l-.€-
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATETVENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2O2S

12 TRADEAND OTHER PAYABLES

Fish meals
Fish oil
Poultry meals
Fish soluble paste

Primary geographical locations

Within the Sultanate of Oman
Outside the Sultanate of Oman

Timing of revenue recognition

Point in time

2025
RO

2024
RO

Due to related parties (note 17) 1,26g,274 761,445Trade payables

Advance from customers (i) 485'478 31'1'331

Provision for income tax 131'305

Accrued expenses _Ji:,lii ,33:?31
,,oir,3oo jZ6sB53

i) Advance from customers represent the consideration received from the customers for which the performance
obligations have not been completed as at the reporting date. The revenue is expected to be recognised in theensuing year against these liabilities.

13 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

a) Revenue streams
The Company primarily generates revenue from the sale of fish and related products. The company generatesmost of the revenue from outside the sultanate of oman. A detailed breakdown of revenue streams ispresented below:

202s
RO

2024

RO

5,095,299 4,905,149
511,688 805,462
146,933
325,255 243,639

6,079,075 5,954,250

b) Disaggregation of revenue
The table below presents revenue disaggregated by primary geographical locations and the timing of revenuerecognition.

2025
RO

11,621

6,067,454
6,079,075

202s
RO

2024
RO

64,340
5,ggg,g10

5,954,250

2024
RO

ffi(,r t{th*
'Tffit,f

6,079,075 5,954,250



OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES T
For the year ended 31 March 2025

14 COSTOF REVENUE

Opening inventories
Add: purchase of raw material
Less: closing inventories (note 5)
Cost of materials consumed
Freight and customs duty
Power and fuel expenses
Other direct costs

15 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Hired labour charges
Commission paid
Legal and professional charges
Registration and renewals
Traveling and conveyance expenses
Vehicle fuel and mainlenance
Repair and maintenance
Exchange loss
lnsurance charges
Rent - short term (note 4)
Bank charges
Charities and donations
Communication expenses
Printing and stationery
Miscellaneous expenses

16 FINANCE COSTS

lnterest on lease liabilities (note 4)
lnterest on term loans
lnterest on bank borrowings

2025 2024
RO RO

1,237,026 634,470
3,899,253 4,756,576

(1,590,978) (1,237,026)
3,545,301 4,154,020

.405,291 249,061
136,691 120,765
943,419 194,234

____9,030,2q?. _iegqg-

2024
RO

232,329
5,836
4,970

24,769
18,435

5,583

4,751
6,570
4,631_

3,619
2,130 522

_9,064 21,909
467,421 333,923

2025
RO

223,036
81,294
44,919
16,310

18,970

16,790

16,395

9,230
10,470
7,773
3,847
3,434
3,779

2025
RO

12,424
7,476

2024
RO

13,171

37,565
117,687 82,225
137,587 132,961

f,ffi
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO T
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

17 RELATEDPARTYTRANSACTIONSANDBALANCES
The company, in the ordinary course of busines_s, deals with parties which fall within the definition of ,related
parties' as contained in lnternational Accounting standard zq. ine teims of these transactions are approved bythe management and are on mutually agreed teims.

a) The significant transactions with related parties reflected in the financial statements are as below:
2025 2024
RO ROMukka Proteins Limited, lndia - Shareholder

Sale of fish meal and soluble
Machinery rent
Purchase of machinery
Purchase of materials
Other expenses
lnterest expenses

Saif Salim Ahmed Al Rawahi, Oman - Shareholder
Purchase of raw fish

Shipwaves lnternational Co LLC, UAE - affiliate
Shipping charges

7.476

51,666 66,510

3,973 50,493

2025 2024
RO Ro

163,077
51,102
63,612

534,090
15,113

356,994
'12,787

14,515

960

b) The balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

(i) Amounts due to related parties (note 12)
Mukka Proteins Limited, lndia - shareholdei
Shipwaves lnternational Co LLC, UAE - affiliate
Shipwaves Online LLC, Oman _ affiliate

1,261,690
4,539

143,621-

174.012
317.633

756,907
4,538

6,069
32,639
10,729

140.824
190.260

2.056
1,268,274 761.445

2024
RO

2025
RO(ii) Amounts due from related parties (note 6)

Saif Salim Ahmed Al-Rawahi, Oman _ shareholder
Shipwaves DXB, UAE - affiliate
Shipwaves Oman LLC - affiliate
Shipwaves Ontine LLC, UAE - affiliate

2024
RO

2025
RO(iii) Deeply subordinated loan

Mukka Proteins Limited, lndia - shareholder
Saif Salim Ahmed Al-Rawahi, Oman _ shareholder

449,761
338,245 543,225

_?88_qqq _ 5a? 2%

Deeply subordinated loans have been received from the shareholders of the company, which do not carry anyfixed repayment period and interest. The company will repay to the shareholders based on the cash flows innear future,

sare 
certain guarantees provided by the related parties on behalf of the company (refer 10 and 1 1).
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO T
Forthe yearended 31 March 2025

18 TAXATION
The company is liable to income tax at the rate of 15% (2024: 1s%) on the taxable profits. For the purpose ofdetermining the tax expense for the year, the accounting profit oi the company has been adjusted foi. taxpurposes. Adjustments for tax purposes include items relati-ng to both income and expenses.

The company's tax assessment for the year 2019 to 2023 are yet to be finalised with the Tax Authority. Themanagement is of the opinion that any additional taxes that ,ry o" assessed would not be significant to thefinancial statements of the Company ai St March 2025.

(a) lncome tax

Current year tax
Current year
Prior years

(b) Income tax payable

As at 1 Aprit
Add: Provision during the year
Less: Payment during the year
As at 31 March

2025
RO

2024
RO

35,248- 136,g20

35,249 136,820

2025
RO

2024

RO

133,153 48,068
35,248 136,820

(34,628) (51,735)

_ 133,773 133,153

Further' no deferred tax has been recognised as the net effect of temporary differences as at the reportingdate is not considered to be material by thL management.

19 FTNANCIAL RISKAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The company's activities expose it to various financial risks, primarily being, market risk (including interest raterisk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's risk management L carried out internally in accordance withthe approval ofthe shareholders.

a) Market risk
lnterest rate risk
The company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing liabilities (bank borrowings and term loans).The management manages the interest rate risk by obtaining- oorrowlngs and term loans at the mostcompetitive rates and monitoring changes in interest rates on a peiiodic basis.

b) Gredit risk
The company faces credit risk primarily on trade receivables, related-party balances, and bank deposits. creditevaluations are performed for receivables, with provisions made for doubtful debts. Balances are reported netof such provisions' with a diversified customer base and funds held in reputable national banks, no materialconcentration of credit risk exists. Expected credit losses were deemed immaterial, thus no provision wasrecognized in these financial statements.
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OCEAN AQUATIC PROTEINS LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCM
Forthe year ended 31 March 2025

19 FINANCIAL RISK AND cAptTAL MANAGEMENT (continued)
c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. The company's management monitors liquidity requirements on a regular basis to help ensure that
sufficient funds are available to meet any future commitments. The Company manages liquidity risk by
maintaining adequate reserves and by continuously monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows. At the end of
the reporting period, the contractual maturity analysis in respect of financial liabilities is provided below:

As at 31 March 2025

Term loan
Bank borrowings
Trade and other payables
Lease liabilities

As at 31 March2O24

Term loan
Bank borrowings
Trade and other payables
Lease liabilities

1,350,920 1,431,975 1,431,975
1,777,222 1,777,222 1,777,222
164,739 194,823 70,9g5 113,93g

__3,43588_ _3.54Ie _33ggg. 16433'

Carrying Gontractual Less than 1 More than 1amount cash flow year year
RO RO RO RC

142,654 151,213 100,712 50,501

228,744 242,469 100,712 141,757
1,352,107 1,439,994 1,439,994
1,205,928 1,205,928 1,205,928
216,006 255,808 _70,985 184,823

3,0u,785 3J44J99 251?"619 326s?e

Capital management
The capital is managed by the company in a way that it is able to continue to operate as a going concern while
maximising returns to the shareholders. The capital of the Company consists of share ."-pitut, reserves and
retained earnings. The company manages its capital by making adjustments in bringing additional capital in
light of changes in business conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, poticLs-and frocesses during
the years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024. The Company's capital requirements are deiermined by the
Commercial Companies Law of 2019, of the Sultanate of Omin.

Fair value of financial instruments
At the reporting date, the fair values of the financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying

20 SUBSEQUENTEVENTS
There were no events subsequent to 31 March 2025 and occurring before the date of the approval of the
financial statements that require adjustments or disclosures in these financial statements.

21 COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Certain comparative numbers of the previous year have been either regrouped or reclassified, wherever
necessary, in order to conform with the presentation adopted in the current year. Such reclassifications do not
affect previously reported net profit or equity.

22 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
As at the reporting date, the Company does not have any contingencies and commitments.

The report of the independent auditor's is set out on pages 1 and 2.
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